
LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 1

LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

INVITATION FOR BID

IFB  91/92-04

L E AS E  O F  A M O D U L AR
P R E F AB R I C AT E D

C H I L D  C AR E  U N I T

ISSUE DATE:  MONDAY, JULY 8, 1991, 9:00 AM

CLOSING DATE:  TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 1991, 2:00 PM

SUBMITTAL LOCATION

L AN E  CO M M U N IT Y C O LL EG E
PU RCHAS ING  SE RVIC ES  DE PA RTM EN T, R O O M  110 -A

4000 EAST 30TH AVENUE
EUG ENE    OR EG ON    97405-0640

INDEX

Cover Sheet Page 1
Invitat ion  For  B id Page 2
Instruc tions To B idders Pa ges  3-9
Speci ficat ions Pages 9-18
Standard Terms & C ondit ions Page 19
Bid F orm Pages 20-24
Draw ings (11" x 17") Two Sheets (Attached)
Mai ling Label En closu re



LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 2

L  A N  E      C  O  M  M  U  N  I T  Y     C  O  L L  E  G  E

INVITATION FOR SEALED BIDS

BID NUM BER 91/92-04

Bids for Le as e o f a  Mod ula r (p re fabr ica ted)  Child  Care U nit  will be  accepted by  the College's
Purchasing Se rvices  Departm en t, Lane  Com m un ity Colleg e, C am pus Serv ices Bu ild ing , Room 110-A,
4000 E. 30 th Ave nu e,  Eug en e,  O rego n 9 74 05  un til 2:00 P .M ., Tuesday, August 6, 1991.   Bids wil l be
opened imm ediately thereafter and public ly read aloud.  Bids wi ll  not  be accepted af ter  th is hour and
date.

The project  generally consists of providing a modular (prefabricated) building for use a s a C hild Ca re
Center on a lease basis,  a lthough the Col lege may purchase the unit  outr ight  at  any t ime.   The modular
building shall  be installed on the grounds of  Lane Com munity Col lege, 4000 E. 30th Avenue, Eugene,
Oregon, by the successful b idder but service connections (electrical  and plumbing) shall  be done by
the Col lege.  The Col lege wi ll  a lso provide specialty stairs and ramps exter ior to the  pre fab rica ted  un it.

Copies of  the bid specif icat ions and documents are on f ile and may be obtained free of  charge at the
Purchasing Se rvices  Departm en t, Lane  Com m un ity Colleg e, 4000 E . 30 th Avenue, Eugene, Oregon
97405 or by call ing 503/726-2208.

A ll b ids submitted shall  be in sealed envelopes and plainly marked on the outside showing the nam e
of the bidder and the bid number.    The mail ing label supplied wi th the bid package shall  be used for
this purpose.

B id an d p er fo rm an ce  se cu rities a re  no t requ ired.   Th e s uc ce ss fu l bid de r sha ll co m ply  with all  Oregon
Statutes and Regulations including the requirem ent for reg istration with the C ons truction C ontrac tors
Board where applicable.

A ll b ids submitted shall  contain a statemen t as  to  whether the bidder is a resident or non-resident
bidder as def ined in OR S 279.029.

No bid may be withdrawn after the date and t ime set for opening of  b ids unti l the elapse of  s ixty (60)
calen dar days the reafter.

The Board of Educat ion of  Lane Com munity Col lege may waive any or all  informal it ies and
irregular it ies, m ay  re jec t an y b id n ot  in c om plia nc e w ith all  prescribed public procurement procedures,
and may reject , for good cause, any or all  b ids upon a finding of  the Col lege that it is in  the  pu blic
interest  to do so.

Dated this Third day of July, 1991,

Llo yd  Rain
Director,  Purchasing Services

Pu blished  by: Dai ly Journal of  Comm erce
Date: July  15, 1991

Pu blished  by: The Euge ne R egister G uard
Date: July 8, 1991

Pos ted  at: Lane Com munity Col lege
Date: July 3, 1991



LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 3

SCOPE

The Contractor shall provide to the College one modular
(prefabricated) building for use as a Child Care Center on a lease
basis, month to month, although the College may purchase the
unit outright at any time.  The College may also choose to
terminate the lease anytime after the sixth lease month by giving
thirty calendar days' notice of the College's intent to terminate.
Upon termination the contractor shall remove the building within
thirty calendar days of the date of the termination notice.  The
modular building shall be installed on the grounds of Lane
Community College, 4000 E. 30th Avenue, Eugene, Oregon, by
the Contractor but service connections (electrical and plumbing)
exterior to the modular structure shall be done by the College.
The College will also provide specialty stairs and ramps exterior
to the prefabricated unit.

The bid form is prepared such that the bidder shall provide the
total selling price of the unit, the monthly lease payment, the
penalties for early termination of lease for each of the last thirty
months (should the college choose to discontinue the lease
before 36 months have elapsed), and the payout for each of the
last thirty months (should the College choose to purchase the unit
at any time during the course of the lease).  Each of these options
on the bid form shall be filled in completely or the bid may be
ruled non-responsive.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1) DEFINITION OF PARTIES

Hereinafter Lane Comm unity College shall  be referred to as "College" or "LCC," persons, f irms,
agencies, pa rtnersh ips  or  co m pa nie s s ub m itting res po ns es  to this  inv itation s ha ll be refe rred to as
"Bidders"  or  "Proposers," and the  succ essfu l Bidder or P rop oser to  who m  the  work is  aw arde d s ha ll
be  refe rred  to as "C on trac tor" o r "Vendo r" or  "Supplier."

§§§
 Text Break Text Break§§§

15) RECOVERY OF COSTS IN EVENT OF TERMINATION

(a) In the event of  termination of  any contract  result ing f rom  this solic itation by the Col lege



because of  a breach by Contractor, the College m ay complete the work by contract
w ith another appropr iately quali fied firm .  Con tractor  sh all  be liable to Col lege for any
costs  or losses incurred by College ar is ing out of  or re lated to the breach, including
costs  incurred in select ing other Contractors, t ime-delay losses, at torney fees and the
l ike, less the remaining unpaid balance of  the co ns ide ra tion p rovid ed  in this c on trac t.

(b) The Col lege may withhold payment of  sums due Contractor for work performed to the
da te of  termination unti l Col lege's costs and losses have been determined, at  which
tim e the Col lege may of fset  any such amount due Contractor against the costs and
losses incurred by the Col lege.

16) CONDITION OF EQUIPMENT

(a) A ll equip m en t, com po ne nts,  fittings  and m ater ials  furn ish ed  with in  the context of this
procurement shall be  new, ne ve r before s old  to any end user,  and never before used
except for the purpose of testing,  in it ia l assemb ly or  "breaking in."   This paragraph
includes construct ion mater ia ls,  interior  finishes, mechanical/e lectrical  equipment and
all  per ipherals.

END OF SECTION



EXCEPTIONS & RESIDENCY

Are there exceptions to th is bid?

YES _________ NO __________

Is the Bidder resident bidder as def ined in OR S 279.029?

YES _________ NO __________

"Resident bidder"  m ea ns  a B idd er  tha t ha s p aid  un em plo ym en t taxe s o r inco m e ta xe s in
this state dur ing the 12 calendar months imm ediately preceding submission of  the bid,  has
a business address in th is state and has stated on this Bid form that the Bidder is a
"resident bidde r".

LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 20

Bid Form Page 1 of 5 ------------------------------------> Bidder's Signature ___________________

LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

BID FORM    !!!    IFB 91/92-04

LEASE OF A MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT

_____________________________________

<-----------ATTACH
BUSINESS CARD
HERE--------------->

_____________________________________

BID OPENING: 2:00 P.M., Tuesday, August 6, 1991
Purchasing Services Department
Cam pus Services Building Room  110-A
Lane Community College
4000 East 30th Avenue, Eugene, OR  97405

The undersigned hereby proposes to enter a contract,  and if  selected, agrees to accept an order from
Lane Com munity Col lege, Eugene, Oregon to furnish all m ater ials  an d labo r in  ac co rdan ce  with this
Inv i ta t ion For Bid ident if ied as LCC 91/92-04 and all  associated bidding documents for the sum(s)
shown below and the associated condit ions stated herein.



COMPLETION DATE

If the con tract for the w ork s pec ified h erein is aw arded on  Augus t 14, 199 1 ca n you r firm
have the specif ied structure substant ia lly installed by December 1,  1991 with occupancy
permit granted and benefic ia l use by the Col lege?

YES __________ NO __________

I f "NO," by what date can you guarantee complete installat ion if  the contract is  awarded
on August 14, 1991?

INSTALLATION DATE ____________________

PURCHASE PRICE

Provide Modular Chi ld Care Unit,  as specif ied,  on the basis of  a one-time purchase for
the am oun t of---:

$___________________    Total Price

pa yable  in full w ith in te n c ale nd ar  da ys  of  ins ta llatio n c om ple tion,  oc cu pa nc y perm it
approval and benefic ia l use having been turned over to the College.

LEASE PAYMENT

Provide Modular Chi ld Care Unit,  as specif ied,  on the basis of  a three-year (36-month)
lease  with thirty-six (36) equal m onthly pa ym ents  of---:

$___________________    Per Month

payable on the tenth day of each month beginning on the month fo llowing the date that
installat ion is complete,  occupancy permit  is  granted and the Col lege has benefic ia l use
of the installat ion.

LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 21

Bid Form Page 2 of 5 ------------------------------------> Bidder's Signature ___________________



EARLY TERMINATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Show be low  the  com ple te paym en t necess ary , in ad dition  to a ll mon thly lea se  paym en ts
prio r to the te rm ination m on th,  in order for the lease to be terminated, the structure to be
removed by the Contractor,  and no further monies to be owing by the Col lege to the
Contrac tor.

LEASE MONTH TERMINATION PAYMENT

7 ---------------> ____________________
8 ---------------> ____________________
9 ---------------> ____________________
10 ---------------> ____________________
11 ---------------> ____________________
12 ---------------> ____________________
13 ---------------> ____________________
14 ---------------> ____________________
15 ---------------> ____________________
16 ---------------> ____________________
17 ---------------> ____________________
18 ---------------> ____________________
19 ---------------> ____________________
20 ---------------> ____________________
21 ---------------> ____________________
22 ---------------> ____________________
23 ---------------> ____________________
24 ---------------> ____________________
25 ---------------> ____________________
26 ---------------> ____________________
27 ---------------> ____________________
28 ---------------> ____________________
29 ---------------> ____________________
30 ---------------> ____________________
31 ---------------> ____________________
32 ---------------> ____________________
33 ---------------> ____________________
34 ---------------> ____________________
35 ---------------> ____________________
36 ---------------> ____________________

LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 22

Bid Form Page 3 of 5 ------------------------------------> Bidder's Signature ___________________



PURCHASE OPTION SCHEDULE

Show be low  the  com ple te paym en t necess ary , in ad dition  to a ll mon thly lea se  paym en ts
prio r to the purc hase  m on th,  in order for the Col lege to purchase the structure specif ied
herein.

LEASE MONTH PURCHASE PRICE

7 ---------------> ____________________
8 ---------------> ____________________
9 ---------------> ____________________
10 ---------------> ____________________
11 ---------------> ____________________
12 ---------------> ____________________
13 ---------------> ____________________
14 ---------------> ____________________
15 ---------------> ____________________
16 ---------------> ____________________
17 ---------------> ____________________
18 ---------------> ____________________
19 ---------------> ____________________
20 ---------------> ____________________
21 ---------------> ____________________
22 ---------------> ____________________
23 ---------------> ____________________
24 ---------------> ____________________
25 ---------------> ____________________
26 ---------------> ____________________
27 ---------------> ____________________
28 ---------------> ____________________
29 ---------------> ____________________
30 ---------------> ____________________
31 ---------------> ____________________
32 ---------------> ____________________
33 ---------------> ____________________
34 ---------------> ____________________
35 ---------------> ____________________
36 ---------------> ____________________

LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 23

Bid Form Page 4 of 5 ------------------------------------> Bidder's Signature ___________________



LCC / IFB 91/92-04 / LEASE OF MODULAR CHILD CARE UNIT / ----------------------------------- / PAGE 24

Bid Form Page 5 of 5 ------------------------------------> Bidder's Signature ___________________

The  un de rs ign ed  he reby  su bm its  the  forego ing  B id to furnish all  mater ia l and labor as indicated and
agrees to be bound by the following documents:

Invitation for Sealed Bids
Instructions to Bidders
Specifications and all attachments
Bid Form
Terms and Conditions
Exceptions which are acceptable to the College.

NOTE:  Any exception to any of the specif icat ions or  requ irements shall  be noted in wr it ing,  and
attached to th is Bid when submitted.  By taking exceptions and c lear ly stat ing them in wr it ing on a
sepa rate  shee t of paper headed "E XCEPTIO NS" and showing the Bid Number and the
Bidder/P roposer's  Nam e, and by offering alternates to replace the excepted requirements, the
Bidder/Proposer may st il l compete in the bidding.   The Col lege shall  be the sole judge of  the
acc eptab ility of any excep tions attached  to this bid form .

COMPANY NAME:  _______________________________________________________

COMPANY ADDRESS:  _______________________________________________________

 _______________________________________________________

TELEPHONE NUMBER:  _______________________________________________________

FACSIMILE  NUMBER:
________________________________________________
_______

FEDERAL I.D. NUMBER:  _______________________________________________________
 (or Social Secur ity Num ber if  not a Corporat ion)

PROPOSER /BIDDER IS A: C O R PO R A TIO N/PARTN ERSHIP/INDIVIDUAL (circle one ).

N A M E (Printed):___________________________________________ DAT E:__________________

TITLE:_______________________________  SIGNA TUR E:________________________________

AFFIX CO RPO RAT E SEA L ---------->
HERE ( IF  APPLICABLE) ---------->

NOTE: Submit BID FORM AND NECESSARY
ATTACHMENTS ONLY.

Retain all other pages for your records.  


